72
L B &2 A= .
U. . tuivnb

rnt nny
MACFARLANE AUSLEY FERGUSON & MCMULLEN © U ',‘\-‘
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

= mOm @i e 3 MOR
TaLL ASGIL, FLOMIGA 38300

SPE € ¥ ST F30 oAl Poa@iin FAX (D4 # 87 FRed EL= R T TN
FAUERR R T o s Il e ol o SR RaE T
L] FRoana el # ColARSATE N F Lo rlia LE TN
LS PIAIGD F AR RIS 2714508 February 21, 1995 UL AL O TAR 31 A4 E S
HAND DELIVERED prmmnem s
Tallahassee

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director
pivision of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Conservation Cost Recovery Clause
FPSC Docket No, 950002-EG

Dear Ms. Bayo:
Enclosed for filing in the above docket, on behalf of Tampa
Electric Company, are the original and fifteen (15) copies of each
of the following:
02053 95 1. Prepared Rebuttal Testimony of John E. Currier.
205§ 2. Prepared Rebuttal Testimony of Raymond E. Patenaude.
L Ros5SH f3. Prepared Rebuttal Testimony of John T. Putnam.
Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping
the duplicate copy of this letter and returning same to this

writer.

——— Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.

=
Sincerely,
- Cga:cs D. Beasley
_JDB/pp
:::) Enclosures

| _cc: All parties of Record (w/enc.)

Hyor
. ¢ ILED

l—




Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
February 21, 1995
Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Testimony,

filed on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, has been furnished by

U. S. Mail or hand delivery (*) on this &fjday of February, 1995

to the following:

Mr. Robert Elias*

Ms. Sheila L. Erstling+*

Staff Counsel

Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Mr. Jeffrey A. Stone
Beggs & Lane

Post Office Box 12950
Pensacola, FL 32576

Mr. Charles A. Guyton
Steel Hector & Davis
215 S. Monroe Street
Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 3230}

Mr. Joseph A. McGlothlin

Ms. Vicki Gordon Kaufman

McWhirter, Reeves, MaGlothlin,
Davidson & Bakas

315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 716

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Mr. James A. McGee
Senior Counsel

Florida Power Corporation
Post Office Box 14042

St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Mr. Jack Shreve

Office of Public Counsel
Room B1l2

111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Mr. John W. McWhirter, Jr.

McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
pavidson & Bakas

Post Office Box 3350

Tampa, Florida 33601-3350C

Mr. Wayne L. Schiefelbein
Gatlin, Woods, Carlson & Cowdery
1709-D Mahan Drive

Tallahassee, FL 32308

Ms. Debbie K. Stitt
S§t. Joe Natural Gas Company
Post Office Box 549
Port St. Joe, FL 32456-0549

Mr. Norman H. Horton, Jr.
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis, Goldman & Metz
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1876

Mr. Robert Scheffel Wright
Landers & Parsons

310 East College Avenue
Post Office Box 271
Tallahassee, FL 32302

S oz
ATPORNEY 7



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DOCKET NO. 950002-EG
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY
BUBMITTED FOR FILING 2/21/95

rin |
Ul\!hi“hl‘
ORE PUBLIC BERVICE COMMISS
BEF THE B FWI ﬁﬂ?v
PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMOXY
oF

JOHN E. CURRIER
Please state your name, address and occupation.

My name is Jochn E. Currier. My business address is 702
North Franklin Street in Tampa, Florida 33602. I am the

Manager of Commercial and Residential Energy Services for

Tampa Electric Company.

Have you previously submitted testimony in this docket?
Yes I have.
What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?

The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to respond to a
number of the questions and comments contained in the
Supplemental\Direct Intervenor Testimony of Mr. Maury J.
Blalock filed on behalf of Peoples Gas System, Inc.

("Peoples").

What is the first item you wish to ruﬁﬁﬁﬂmgﬁ?irHBUPUﬁTE

02053 FEB2I &

FFEC'HELURDSJFEFDRTIHG




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

N}

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

A.

Mr. first comments respond to items 2, 4 and 5 on pages 4
through 6 of Mr. Blalock’s testimony. Electricity is a
universal service which is essential for certain appliances
which have no gas alternative such as lights, refrigerators
and certain electric appliances. Regardless of whether the
water heating is gas or electric, there will always be an

electric customer service charge necessary to serve the

electric appliances.

Do you wish to address other portions of Mr. Blalock’s

testimony?

Yes. 1In item 3, on pages 4 and 5 of his testimony, Mr.
Blalock questions the subtraction of the $4.00/month Prime
Time credit from the resistance water heating cost.
Regardless of whether customers participate in Prime Time
or not, they still pay the same allocated Prime Time energy
management allocation of approximately 33 cents per 1,000
KWwh for water heating on load management. Also, Mr.
Blalock says this Prime Time credit is collected monthly
through the ECCR factor so new participating customers
incrementally increase the ECCR factor, and at 100% Prime
Time customer saturation, the ECCR factor will eqgual the
Prime Time credit of $4.00. Tampa Electric’s current

saturation is 17% for the residential Prime Time program.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

A saturation level of 100% is impractical considering the
various needs and interests of customers voluntarily

participating in this program.

Does that conclude your testimony?

Yes, it does.




	11-29 No. -  2803
	11-29 No. -  2804
	11-29 No. -  2805
	11-29 No. -  2806
	11-29 No. -  2807



