MACFARLANE AUSLEY FERGUSON & MCMULLEN COPY

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

227 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET P O BOX 391 (2P 32302) TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 19041 274-9115 FAX (904) 222-7560

HADISON STREET, SUITE 2300
H.D. BOX 1531 (2011) 33600
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602
(B13) 273 4200
FAA (B13) 273 4396

February 21, 1995

HAND DELIVERED

400 CLEVELAND STREET P D BOX 1669 (2IP 346)71 CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 34615 (813) 341 8965 FAX (813) 447 8470

IN REPLY DEFER TO

830n

Tallahassee

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

> Re: Conservation Cost Recovery Clause FPSC Docket No. 950002-EG

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above docket, on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, are the original and fifteen (15) copies of each of the following:

02053-95 1. Prepared Rebuttal Testimony of John E. Currier.

02054.95 2. Prepared Rebuttal Testimony of Raymond E. Patenaude.

U R055-953. Prepared Rebuttal Testimony of John T. Putnam.

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this letter and returning same to this writer.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.

Sincerely,

James D. Beasley

JDB/pp Enclosures

cc: All Parties of Record (w/enc.)

RECEIVED & FILED

4+019

11 -

1

THE OF ALL OF RECORDS

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo February 21, 1995 Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Testimony, filed on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, has been furnished by U. S. Mail or hand delivery (*) on this 21^{51} day of February, 1995

to the following:

Mr. Robert Elias* Ms. Sheila L. Erstling* Staff Counsel Division of Legal Services Florida Public Service Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32301

Mr. Jeffrey A. Stone Beggs & Lane Post Office Box 12950 Pensacola, FL 32576

Mr. Charles A. Guyton Steel Hector & Davis 215 S. Monroe Street Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Mr. Joseph A. McGlothlin Ms. Vicki Gordon Kaufman McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, Davidson & Bakas 315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 716 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Mr. James A. McGee Senior Counsel Florida Power Corporation Post Office Box 14042 St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Mr. Jack Shreve Office of Public Counsel Room 812 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 Mr. John W. McWhirter, Jr. McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, Davidson & Bakas Post Office Box 3350 Tampa, Florida 33601-3350

Mr. Wayne L. Schiefelbein Gatlin, Woods, Carlson & Cowdery 1709-D Mahan Drive Tallahassee, FL 32308

Ms. Debbie K. Stitt St. Joe Natural Gas Company Post Office Box 549 Port St. Joe, FL 32456-0549

Mr. Norman H. Horton, Jr. Messer, Vickers, Caparello, Madsen, Lewis, Goldman & Metz Post Office Box 1876 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1876

Mr. Robert Scheffel Wright Landers & Parsons 310 East College Avenue Post Office Box 271 Tallahassee, FL 32302

DOCKET NO. 950002-EG TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY SUBMITTED FOR FILING 2/21/95

		NEIGINAL
1		BEFORE THE PUBLIC BERVICE COMMISSION COPY
2		PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY
3		OF
4		JOHN E. CURRIER
5		
6	Q.	Please state your name, address and occupation.
7		
8	A.	My name is John E. Currier. My business address is 702
9		North Franklin Street in Tampa, Florida 33602. I am the
10		Manager of Commercial and Residential Energy Services for
11		Tampa Electric Company.
12		
13	۵.	Have you previously submitted testimony in this docket?
14		
15	А.	Yes I have.
16		
17	۵.	What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?
18		
19	А.	The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to respond to a
20		number of the questions and comments contained in the
21		Supplemental\Direct Intervenor Testimony of Mr. Maury J.
22		Blalock filed on behalf of Peoples Gas System, Inc.
23		("Peoples").
24		
25	Q.	What is the first item you wish to respond to? DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
		02053 FEB 21 %

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

1	A.	Mr. first comments respond to items 2, 4 and 5 on pages 4
2		through 6 of Mr. Blalock's testimony. Electricity is a
3		universal service which is essential for certain appliances
4		which have no gas alternative such as lights, refrigerators
5		and certain electric appliances. Regardless of whether the
6		water heating is gas or electric, there will always be an
7		electric customer service charge necessary to serve the
8		electric appliances.
9		
10	Q.	Do you wish to address other portions of Mr. Blalock's
11		testimony?
12		
13	А.	Yes. In item 3, on pages 4 and 5 of his testimony, Mr.
14		Blalock questions the subtraction of the \$4.00/month Prime
15		Time credit from the resistance water heating cost.
16		Regardless of whether customers participate in Prime Time
17		or not, they still pay the same allocated Prime Time energy
18		management allocation of approximately 33 cents per 1,000
19		KWh for water heating on load management. Also, Mr.
20		Blalock says this Prime Time credit is collected monthly
21		through the ECCR factor so new participating customers
22		incrementally increase the ECCR factor, and at 100% Prime
23		Time customer saturation, the ECCR factor will equal the
24		Prime Time credit of \$4.00. Tampa Electric's current
25		saturation is 17% for the residential Prime Time program.

. 1		A saturation level of 100% is impractical considering the
1		
2		various needs and interests of customers voluntarily
3		participating in this program.
4		
5	Q.	Does that conclude your testimony?
6		
7	А.	Yes, it does.
8		
9		
10		
1		
2		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
.8		
.9		
20		
1		
2		
3		
4		
5		